

LAC 20/16
UNION OF INDIA Vs. Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji

14.10.2023

Present : Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Ld. Counsel for Union of India along-with Mr. DK Bansal, Naib Tehsildar and Mr. Krishan Kumra, Kanungo, LAC (Shahdara).
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr. S. Sukumaran and Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Mr. Chander Bhan Singh, Mr. Kalyan Dutt and Mr. Gopal, Ld. Counsel for Peerless General Finance and Investment Co. Ltd.
Mr. Prem Prakash, Ld. Counsel for IP no.1- Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji.
Mr. R.C. Verma, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.- 15, 48, 53, 55 to 58, 60, 61, 66, 67 and 85.
Mr. Shravan Dev, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.8 and 52 (through their LRs).
Mr. Kanwal Singh, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.14, 19 and 26.
Mr. Aakash Dayal, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.25 and 86 to 90.
IP nos.37, 38 to 41, 47, 48 to 50 and 65 in person.

At this stage, an application U/O 22 Rule 4 CPC filed by LRs of IP no.52 for impleading the LRs of deceased IP no.52, namely, Lt. Sh. Asha Ram along-with an application for condonation of delay. The same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Status Report filed on behalf of Union of India as per which ten intervenors were given liberty to join the

proceedings by the order of the Hon'ble High Court. The same be taken on record.

At this stage, counsel for Union of India submits that initially there were 91 intervenors whose claims have been referred by Union of India before the LAC.

However, subsequently, ten claimants have filed their claim before the LAC by virtue of the order of the Hon'ble High Court in August, 2016. Ld. Counsel for Union of India further submits that LAC would expedite the claims of the ten intervenors and file their report within a month from today.

In view of the undertaking given by counsel for Union of India, another opportunity is granted to Union of India to decide the claims of the intervenors and file the report in this regard on or before the next date of hearing.

At this stage IP no.1- Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji submits that they have assigned their right in respect of their claim in favour of the IP no.91- Peerless General Finance and Investment Co. Ltd. and undertakes to file the documentary evidence in this regard on the next date of hearing.

Let reply to the pending applications be filed with advance copy to the opposite party.

At request, put up for framing of issues and consideration on pending applications on **02.12.2023**.

At request, copy of this order be given dasti to counsel for Union of India.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/14.10.2023