

LAC 20/16
UNION OF INDIA Vs. Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji

18.05.2024

At 10:30 a.m.

Present : None for Union of India.

Mr. Prem Prakash, Ld. Counsel for IP no.1- Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr. Kalyan Dutt, Mr. Anand Sukumar and Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Ld. Counsel for IP- Peerless General Finance Investment Co. Ltd.

Mr. Aakash Dayal, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.13, 15, 19, 52, 85, 88 to 90.

Mr. R.R.S Kaushik and Mr. Shashi Kant, Ld. Counsel for IP no.14 along-with IP no.14.

Mr. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for LRs of IP no.85. IP nos.38 to 41, 55 to 58, 60, 61 and 65 to 67 in person.

Mr. Avnish Kumar Tyagi and Ms. Shreshtha, Ld. Counsel for intervenor- Devi Dayal Builders along-with the AR- Satish Chauhan.

Be awaited for counsel for the Union of India till 12:00 p.m.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/17.05.2024

At 12:30 p.m.

Present: Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Ld. Counsel for Union of India along-with Mr. Ram Khiladi, Kanungo, LAC

(Shahdara).

Mr. Prem Prakash, Ld. Counsel for IP no.1- Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr. Kalyan Dutt, Mr. Anand Sukumar and Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Ld. Counsel for IP- Peerless General Finance Investment Co. Ltd.

Mr. Aakash Dayal, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.13, 15, 19, 52, 85, 88 to 90.

Mr. R.R.S Kaushik and Mr. Shashi Kant, Ld. Counsel for IP no.14 along-with IP no.14.

Mr. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for LRs of IP no.85. IP nos.38 to 41, 55 to 58, 60, 61 and 65 to 67 in person.

Mr. Avnish Kumar Tyagi and Ms. Shreshtha, Ld. Counsel for intervenor- Devi Dayal Builders along-with the AR- Satish Chauhan.

No response/ reply has been filed by the IPs mentioned in the application U/O I Rule 10 CPC.

Accordingly, one last and final opportunity is granted to the IPs to file reply/ response to the said application subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited by each of the IP mentioned in application U/O I Rule 10 CPC in DLSA, East, KKD on or before the next date of hearing.

It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted in any circumstances for the said purpose.

It is stated by counsel for Union of India that she has not received the copy of the application filed on behalf of IP nos.38, 39, 40, 41, 47, 48, 53, 55 to 58, 60, 61, 65 till date in compliance of

previous order. Let copy of the said applications be supplied to counsel for Union of India within 15 days from today.

An application U/o 22 Rule 4 CPC filed on behalf of IP no.85. The same be taken on record.

Put up for filing of response/ further proceedings on
05.10.2024.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/17.05.2024

At this stage, an application U/o 22 Rule 4 CPC filed on behalf IP nos.20 and 63. The same be taken on record. Copy be supplied.

At 12:50 p.m.

Present : Mr. Shravan Dev, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.8, 13, 19 and 52.

At this stage, counsel for IP nos.8, 13, 19 and 52 appeared before the Court and submits that he has not received the copy of the application U/O I Rule 10 CPC till date. Let copy of the said application be supplied to him within 15 days from today.

Thereafter, upon receiving the copy, IP nos.8, 13, 19 and 52 are further directed to file the reply to the said applications within 15 days before the Court with advance copy to opposite party.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/17.05.2024