

LAC 20/16
UNION OF INDIA
Vs.
Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji

06.09.2025

Present : Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.

Mr. Shravan Dev and Ms. Shaily Pal, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.8, 14, 19, 52 and 88.

Mr. Dilshad Ali and Mr. Mohd. Jabir, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.9 to 11.

Mr. Akash Dayal, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.15, 63 and 90.

Mr. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for LR's of IP no.85.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr. S. Sukumaran, Mr. Anand Sukumar, Mr. Kalyan Dutt and Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Ld. Counsel for IP no.91.

Mr. R.C. Verma, Ld. Counsel for 38 to 41, 47, 55 to 57, 60, 61 and 65 to 67.

IP nos.15 and 85 in person.

Reply to the application u/O I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of the LR's of IP no.8. The same is taken on record.

An application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC seeking impleadment of LR's of IP no.64 along-with application u/s 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing the said application already filed on 02.08.2025. Copy already supplied.

LR's verification report in respect of IP no.64 be

filed within four weeks from today.

An application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC seeking impleadment of LRs of IP nos.9 to 11 along-with application u/s 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing the said application already filed on 02.09.2025. Copy already supplied.

LRs verification report in respect of IP no.9 to 11 be filed within four weeks from today.

LRs verification report in respect of IP nos.14 and 39 already filed on behalf of Union of India on 04.09.2025. The same are taken on record.

LRs verification report in respect of IP nos.38, 48, 53 and 60 already filed on behalf of Union of India on 03.05.2025. The same are taken on record.

At this stage, IPs/ LRs of IPs are directed to file their respective family trees mentioning the khasra numbers that they are claiming in the instant reference petition on or before the next date of hearing.

At request, put up for arguments on application u/O I Rule 10 CPC on **01.11.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/06.09.2025