

LAC 20/16
UNION OF INDIA
Vs.
Mandir Sri Sita Ram Ji

28.02.2026

Present : Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Ld. counsel for Union of India.
(Joined through VC)
Mr. Shravan Dev, Ld. counsel for IP no.8, 14, 19, 52
and 88. (Joined through VC)
Ms. Sweta, Ld. proxy counsel for IP no.8, 14, 19, 52
and 88 present in Court.
Mr. Mohd. Jabir, Mr. Dilshad Ali, Mr. Pankaj and
Mr. Vishal Singh, Ld. counsel for IP nos.9 to 11.
Mr. Aakash Dayal, Ld. counsel for IP nos.20, 25, 63,
88 and 90 along-with IP no.88.
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Ld. counsel for IP no.85 along-
with the LRs of IP no.85.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr. Bikram Sarkar, Mr. S.
Sukumaran, Mr. Kalyan Dutt, Mr. Bhupesh Kumar
Pathak and Mr. Siddhartha Deb Roy, Ld. counsel for
IP no.91.
IP nos.38 to 41, 47 and 65 in person.
AR- Satish Chauhan on behalf of intervenor- Devi
Dayal Builders in person. (Joined through VC)

Despite opportunities, directions given in the order
dated 06.09.2025 not complied by the IPs/ LRs of IPs. A cost of
Rs.500/- is imposed upon all IPs/ LRs of IPs to be deposited in

DLSA, East, KKD for non-compliance of directions given in the said order.

An application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC (IA No. 9/2026) along-with an application u/s 5 of Limitation Act (IA No. 10/2026) and family tree of IP no.86 filed. The same are taken on record. Copy already supplied to Ld. counsel for Union of India.

Let LR's verification report in respect of LR's of Lt. Din Dayal be filed within four weeks from today.

Family tree in respect of IP nos.9 to 11 filed and same is taken on record.

Put up for further proceedings on **04.04.2026**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/28.02.2026